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PCI-E 5.0 Bus CPU CLK+/- (80~800 MHz)
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] DDR5 6400/5600 MT/s
© 1M2SSD LGA1851 CPU .
< (M2A_CPU) T
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‘5’ PCI-E 4.0 Bus
x4 1 Intel® Thunderbolt™ 4 )
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PM Bus
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FROLAbIERE e

(CPU)

LGA185141E, Sx43Intel® Core™ UltrafbFE 2%
(EEREMEE AT X T HNLIEETIER)

¢ L3REZHFRRTCPU
&) e o Intel® ZBO0RS A Hr
2 #5DDRS 6400/5600 MT/s

RTEE
28

* & 6 0 0o o

44-DDR5 DIMM#E 1, R 37#51%256 GB (B—1fH1E 1564 CBAE)
FTHWEENFEEAR

S F%FECC Un-buffered DIMM 1Rx8/2Rx8 A 7F5% (non-ECCHE X 1Z1T)
##non-ECC Un-buffered DIMM 1Rx8/2Rx8/1Rx16 A 1555

% #EExtreme Memory Profile (XMP) I #25%

(CPUFI N T HIBEL B FTRE S M ST HF N TE 55 258, 1 EFIDRAMAE
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HETHRRINGERI A EE2E-32 #FIntel® HD Graphics:
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bppR 43 HEER (E— R R4 H)
W 1EFUSBA4® USB Type-COR a8 Al 14 783%3840x2160@240 Hz
B9 PR (R — B oR i)
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4R 1)
* 37H$DP 1477 &2 HDCP 2.3,
1N RTIRHDMIEED, AT 2 #5551%1920x1080@30 HzH 43 ##3
* ZFFHDMI 1.4RE 4R
(B RINBE TS R A& 1% B (E ARICPUT B £ 2 )

) =i * & RRealtek® ALC1220i5 &
* [EiRE SRR A F S H FL S 4FDSDESE S,
+  Z#EHigh Definition Audio
o SZIE24/51/TAFEE
Y B E SRR E FTE N SRR R, B R RS R E S Y,
EHNEIRRGEE
+  SZ#ES/PDIFHIH
[E *  £ER{Realtek® 2.5GbE M 4&: (2.5 Gbps/1 Gbps/100 Mbps)
T ESHER »  MediaTek Wi-Fi 7 MT7925 (PCB rev. 1.0)

802.11a, b, g, n, ac, ax, be, 37 #%2.4/5/6 GHz T £k 37 E%
BLUETOOTH 5.4
Sz#%11be 160MHz £ B S 4R /E
Realtek® Wi-Fi 7 RTL8922AE (PCB rev. 1.1)
802.11a, b, g, n, ac, ax, be, 32 #§2.4/5/6 GHz L3R ER
BLUETOOTH 5.4
S #11be 160MHz T2 RIS hR
(CERRfEHEEFEERARERIEEMERER, )
* Wi-Fi 7THIE 2 I e B T Windows 11 SV3RRZA I35, Windows 103842
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14NPCI-E x1635#8, 15PCle 5.0 x16354T##&(PCIEX16)
* PCIEX161HE{X 1% B FEINVMe SSD, HERRE—Kk B RITEURES
PCIEX16461&,
HEESRHA:
1/NPCI-E x1631&, S7#PCle 4.0F x4iE1THI4& (PCIEX4)
14-PCI-E x163#&, #PCle 4. 0K xiEFT#U4&(PCIEX1)

itz &ED

*

EFCPU:
1AM 25 (Z$%Socket 3, M key, type 25110/22110/2580/2280 PCle
5.0 x4/x2 SSD) (M2A_CPU)
14NM.25E 48 (S5 #5 Socket 3, M key, type 22110/2280 PCle 4.0 xd/x2
SSD) (M2B_CPU)
E:F:L.\HZH
14NM. 2B 48 (2 #5 Socket 3, M key, type 22110/2280 PCle 4.0 x4/x2
SSD) (M2Q_SB)
1M 218 (L Socket 3, M key, type 2280 PCle 4.0 x4/x2 SSD)
(M2P_SB)
1M, 235 H8(Z $5 Socket 3, Mkey, type 2280 SATAT: PCle 4.0 x4/x2 SSD)
(M2M_SB)
4/~SATA 3.0#0
NVMe SSD3Z#%#3#RAID 0, RAID 1, RAID 55 RAID 10
SATARE #2 s7 - #9Z2RAID 0. RAID 1, RAID 5% RAID 10

usB
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ETFCPU:
14~USB4® USB Type-Co#O7E/F &0

ETERA:
14~USB Type-C4£M, 4%USB 3.2 Gen 2x2 , ELHHEZL M ER
RUSBIEEEEEH
2/NUSB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-AB: (41 ) ZE /5 10
64~USB 3.2 Gen 130, UNEFAIO, 2N FZHHIE N EHRA
USBifREE#EH)

E T 4+34USB 2.0 Hub:
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11 BB & S EE
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14NUSB Type-C®#EE, 3 #FUSB 3.2 Gen 2x2
11~USB 3.2 Gen 13 [E2

2/NUSB 2.0/ 14 B

142 & N EE (BRFEBLGC-TPM2.0 SPI/GC-TPM2.0 SPI 2.0/
GC-TPM2.0 SPI V2{& )

11~Q-Flash Plus$z4i

14> IR B 4 iU 47

1 ERiRIRE

NRGEEERA

N RGEEEFTH

14N EBRCMOSEHE £

2 BB ERETR

@ PR

* & o o

* ¢ 4 0 0 0 0

E EHEIOE &
S gD

44NUSB 2.01.180

A REHEOQ2TR)

44NUSB 3.2 Gen 130

1/ Thunderbolt™ 4 #)#5 [1(USB4® USB Type-C®#£1)
2/NUSB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-A#E (41 )

14 RI-45M 2400

N ED

24 E 5N

L 2 K R N R 2 2 2

*

VOIS

EEFRITE® 1/0 =78

@ TR R A
=Yg oal]
XU A
K% R GEAIE R
R &
BRI
* REZFEHERUE (KSR EHIThEE SRR SRR (KR )E
RRE T

* & 6 0 0 o

*

14~256 Mbit flash
{55 FA4242 4L AMI UEFI BIOS
PnP 1.0a, DMI 2.7, WfM 2.0, SM BIOS 2.7, ACPI 5.0

BIOS

* & o

*

7#%GIGABYTE Control Center (GCC)
* CCCEHIFMBRFRENFERMAMER; SRFEZIFNIIEEHSIK
FRHFETAR,
+ Z¥5Q-Flash
% #%Q-Flash Plus
3745 Smart Backup

. M TERZF

* o

*

B R Norton® Internet Security (OEMARZS)
4) P o

*

LAN bandwidth management software
IRMERGE ¥ Windows 11 64-bi

E Mg +  ATXHI&; 30.5cmx 24.4cm

* RIS SEXE R R ERBEMMNF, BEMEENEEN, BABITEM,

() REZFEMIEKRCPUME,

o BEEREMG[RE/ITHIEERF] TE M EEHNIERER,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/Support/Utility/Motherboard?m=ut
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TEFF AR IEHRAIRZE(CPU)ET, FEEUTHIER:
« ETIAFTE ACPURTE L E AT FE Rl

(BEREMIE AR X ZFHICPUTIR)

RIECPUZ AT, IE S FRIRXH, RIERRE,

EHINCPURE—SHIIGLE, H A EEIR, CPUS AR NCPUIEIE N (SLE#IACPU
AL f AL E RCPURIE LM ORI E),

BECPURMERHBAE

TECPUBIAARU B AR RIS SE BT, P121/a e i, BN Ha SHCPURIIRER
BRIEEHCPUMAEIZ BINE, AR IWEH RS E IR EBEE4RREE
B, EAx s B FEMIMET S IR A RIS, MREERRGEEREBY
FRERE, BT EBROEIAE, Fl30: CPU. B+, N7Fsk. BEERIRE,

A AR R EERSE
1 S AE AR _ERICPUSE B f i B RCPURIM A B .

E=N

LGA1851 CPU i

SRHIEN
E—maE
N

LGA1851 CPU

=W ACPU [
E T s
\ =

ERE CPURIEZABRENSE, URIPESERRT CPUERERESEOMA
ENBLE .

o BEREMBEAEFERNEGRERH,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/210/quick-guide.htm|?m=sw
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K T 515 BAS CPUIE A 245 T EARAICPUSH BN,

@ % CPUTBIEHITY TR BSMET -

@ ¥ CPU fRIEHIAT [ _EEL Ak,

O UFIEHKIEEE L2 £,
# CPU Gl &E L&/ LIk, [
t&E FENBRRPEthE—E
i,

(2]

ILFHEHMEL CPU U, #5ik CPU B
E—HHEE (ZREIET) X
CPU f&1&_ LR —$TRMER Fa &b (B2
# CPU _LAIM M3t S iEiE LD )
BEBN.

(3]

WECPURKIEME, BHEELE
=0, BRFRPESEHIEE, ¥
HEBBRAT, #EBAAETED
MERATER R

* AR CPU IR 1E, 8B X% CPU
B, BHERAPEEREEFE,

CPURIEFBEA CPU iHHER, ¥)/\BITH8 CPU IRHEHIA TEM{E, LIKIER CPU
RIEHEERER.




C. RIRMMME
CPURIE R A B RIER AR (KRFRBIAN R ES T RIEERNBAXE A, 18
SE TR LB BT A E A F 48 )

o

EERETAHI CPU L 5R K —
EEENHRE,

2]

B RUR B T A FR S X A R E
B4 CPU B KU R EE 7L 6L, 3t
T A B 375 2] B 44 4 3of £ B P A R 6
AAhETE,

©

=[5 B XURS BY FRR L R\ AR
L # CPU ¥4 XL A3 R iR 4R B (CPU_
FAN), BOSERY CPU BI#ARUEHIR %
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EFIRRENTFEA, BEBUTHEER:
A « BN ERNNFERIEEE L ERNZIFEE, ZUUEERERRE. T H. &
E. BRI NESR (FEREMEE O X IHNNFREERIIR)
o ERENFRZE, BHWERIEXH, MREmIRE,
« NEEAMRET, BERANTEER, AFFRTERSRE, LG ZIERHEN
Tl

K ATFEREEW:

DDR5.A1 | DDR5A2 | DDRSB! | DDRSB2 " [] oram
1 RTEE - v
Edgkies - - - Y| REFHBNRAGEREERS
2XNTER - v - v REEER, REEREERT
dTHEE" v v v v BaERe, SUERE EHEE,
(v: REREE, - RERENESR) BSERERENTFS.

(*: BHWBEAFFENAS)

U000 Doom

5[] DDR5_B1
[] DDRS5 B2
DDR5_A1
DDR5_A2

WBERFRER

I ERER B4 W77 &R IE H I WUE B M 77 553 K (Dual Channel Technology), &% M7 5
/&, BIOSSBahieMINFRMNMERERE, SEANBENTFEN, NFEEIIHALNTHER
SEMARREHE,

4N RIS 9 A LE & B (Channel):

» i#iEA (Channel A): DDR5_A1, DDR5_A2

» i#iEB (Channel B): DDR5_B1, DDR5_B2

B TCPUMIIRE], BHEEANBENFRRA, EREAFFHFERUATIRA:
1. MRARK—FNEE, TERHVEERFERAR,
2. MREREMIHMZTNES, BINEERERNAEFESREEREE. . BE. Fik),
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EFFRREY R, HERUTHEER:
& < BEWIAERNY RFAREELEIRNZFER, AR RFHER
Fo
o EREYRFZE, BELBRIEXA, LREMIRE,

BERTHSEREY REERRET RN R-FHER:

1. ERFEHBAENY B-FEE, BRRBRVESE. HESHEEHER,
2. By RENFIEE, EEE TENGER,

3 EMEY RENEFIHECTERNEERN,

4 By RS BEIRBLEETIERN,

5 REREMENY RFRE, BERHEINHES L.

6. FREIE, HEALEEEBIOSHIEEST BFHXMIEE,

7. FERIERFEPREY RFATINAIIREIERE,

L:J;é% PCIEXIGIRHH

o BEREMNIESEEIERAIPCle EZ-Latch PlusEIFR 15 BA,
https://www.qgigabyte.com/WebPage/922/removePCIE .html
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(d)
=
USB 2.0M1.13ERQ
IO HUSB 2.01.1804&, IERTILZERZUSBIZ&ZE O,
USB 3.2 Gen 1¥&Q

IO #FUSB 3.2 Gen 1#14%, FFAI R A TUSB 2.0/1&, BRI AEREUSBIR&E IbEO,

USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-A#& [ (41 &)(Q-Flash Plusi& Q)

IO % #USB 3.2 Gen 24018, FEATFEA TUSB 3.2 Gen 15 USB 2.0801&, AT LLEHEUSB
WEZEMED, $19TQ-Flash Plus R, i UEEEZ O,

Thunderbolt™ 4301 (USB4® USB Type-CoHEM)

3O 7 FFREDP R Thunderbolt™ B 7R =), & AT LA %12 E% & R #EDPR Thunderbolt™
BoRES, EOZEEThunderbolt" & F R ST REE RAEMIMNG EiEE, BTPCLHAI
OFIEPRH, F LTI BZEA Thunderbolt™ & & M E SR ERETREMPCI-EIZETE, E™IL
ZEBIOSi& E 78 4 [ Settings\IO Ports\Thunderbolt(TM) Configuration | i T %, E{EH—F
SRR, BT 32435515120 x 2880@60 Hz with 24 bppi 53 832, SERRETSTIFE 9 PR RS IR IR AT
FERNEREMEARR, ORI Z#USB4 M B 5% A IE KRN

%it, FATFATUSB 3.2 Gen 2x2, USB 3.2 Gen 2, USB 3.2 Gen 1% USB 2.0#11&, #E AT LiE
EUSBIZFZE IO,

M iER(RJ-45)

M 235 O 2 5% M (Gigabit Ethernet), IRt E & = HELN, EHiER XS 51%2.5 GB
(2.5 Gbps), MLZ&IZEOIERATIHABIIT:

BRI EERL EERRRAT: BEITHRRAT
| | KTERE | 0 SRE | 0
[T BREAT | fCHEE 25Ghps AR ERYEET
M SHEAT | SHIEE 1 Gbps 5 TACHETR
KT 1EHIEZR 100 Mbps

R 33u)

USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-AfEQO (4T &)
WO #FUSB 3.2 Gen 2#11&, FHATFRATFUSB 3.2 Gen 1K%USB 2.0811&, & AT AZEHEUSB
EEENEO,

R&#EO(2T2R)
EREREEED,

@ BREWIREKEREGEN, THREFHREAZEZWINR T,

(F—) BHERBNQ-Flash PlusIhae, EERKE ML E I [ F~RINGENE | BRI,
RB R MR MRCPUTIE o




o EFA L/ AT E WU\ T
HEEOAE AL,
o ERR/EHY\iET
HEEOAEZTRERETL,
o BFRFHMEEN
HEORGHFE RN HERAETERATRNERRLE, AR ARNENE
MRGEEERFHFRNED,

EEEFLEENT:
#0O EHl2EE 4 517518 71

O SHEH/ETE RV H v v v v

0 EEX/FmYEH v v v
BT 75 T ST R 5 v
AAERERRBN /R RE § i}
REHH

@ B E KGR A ERE X ESEEIN G, BEERITIFEST NN, HHEN

BB EEE,

o EEREMBEATMRENIZEIRE,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/698/realtek1220-audio.html

BIEO,
o FERRIERRLR, WEERY, VIZARERED, URERZEONKLIREHR,
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27 PMEBRHERIETIT

RiERH
HEERAERBRERE, SRR RGFEERE, BRRARRGEERMET AER
FEBRVRSHAZETRAFE &M ARG NIX, RERFF RS REH Lo

RESET

POWER: HiRiRH
RESET: R4grEmERH

E=N

ARG EERMREHSMINEELE, FETE AHAIIEE, iEEHEMIE# [BIOSTE
Fi&E | - [RST (MULTIKEY) | #9352 RA,

QF_PLUS (Q-Flash Plus&4H)

Q-Flash Plusi 15 F R G5 £ HL(SHEHUER) S TEHBIOS, @it EEEHEEOMUR,
3% TQ-Flash Plusiz$EBD S B EhH BN MBS S . 3517 QFLEDS FFH4 MR (R IR 1T He
%t), QFLEDIAAF {1k At 3 EBIOSE #i 45 3.,

QF_PLUS

O
C)o QF_PLUS

o

=R

QFLED

@ %R0 Flash PlusThal, EEREMIE S [ =R IHEEA 2 | Misa,
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R&HET
KSR AT AR RIHECPU, BfFS. BFRBERFIIKSEEIER, CPU. DRAMEVGA
ERERKRTEEERE,; BOOTAISREMNFRTRINRERS

E=N

L. ["cru o]
:

CPU: CPU K7SHERKT
DRAM: AEFFIRASIETLT
VGA: BFREHETRAT
BOOT: R{ERGUIRASIERAT




2-8  JREER kR ITR
10
10
10
10
111
12 88 716 4 19 11
1) 12V_2X4_112V_2X4_2 12)  F_AUDIO
2)  ATX 13)  FU3C_20G
3)  CPU_FAN 14)  FU3A_5G
4)  SYS_FAN1/2/3/4 15)  FUSB_1/FUSB_2
5 FAN5/6_PUMP 16)  SPLTPM
6) CPU_OPT 17)  DB_SENSE
7)  LEDC 18)  F_HDMI
8)  ARGB_V2_1/ARGB_V2_2/ARGB_V2_3 19)  CLR_CMOS
9)  SATA3 4/5/6/7 20 RST
10)  M2A_CPU/M2B_CPUM2Q_SB/M2P_SB/M2M_SB  21)  BAT
1)  F_PANEL 22)  EC_TEMP1/EC_TEMP2

EEETIMEFE R EN, BEEUTHER:

< BEWARERANEFE SRS EERNBERS,
c ERERTEEZH, FELHEEREMYRIEXH, HEFRIFELBRERK

B, RIS RIR &R

« REFREEFREIRA, FERAMAEENEOSHEECEZES,




1/2) 12V_2X4_1/12V_2X4_2/ATX (8 PIN CPUitER }5 FE K724 PIN S # fit e 35 FE)
188 3 PR R JEE R PR R 3t R BR AR Mt R B AR YRR IR A £ L T B T FERNRRIRE
BT, EEMERRANFRNEEE XN, BFrEREHCIER
it BIAERR T SN BD A,
12V IRIEE R IRMCPURIR, HiRHE LI2VRIRRME, REBASE,

HEFET RER, BWGERBHINRAWEIBREMHEERG00R I L), MR

BB NER, HEARHTEHRBREMRR, 7]

NN

T

NN
o
o
 —

LE A B
BE=~F

T3, BIREEAHRIE

HRERRHTLEF o

12V_2X4_112V_2X4_2:

B | EX
1| BB (X8 PIN Y
. .,'_.', =l miRZEOER)
2 | BB (R BPINK
il D N Il | BiRZEOER)
3| bR
4 | BB
5 | +H2V({Xft8PINEYE
FEEOER)
6 | +12V ({8 PINAIEE
BFEOER)
7 +12V
8 | +12v
ATX:
B | EX B | EX
1] 33v 13 | 3.3V
2 |33v 14 | 12V
3 Feith B 15 | B
4 | 45y 16 | PS_ON (soft On/Off)
5 | HEithE 17 | B
6 | +5v 18 | R
7| HEMU 19 | HEMUED
8 Power Good 20 | kER
9 5VSB (stand by +5V) 21 +5V
10 +12V 22 +5V
11| #2V ({XBE24 PINBYER| 23 | +5V ({4 24 PIN BHYERiE
FEREOMER ) ¥OER)
12 | 33V ({RHt24 PINBOER| 24 | 3B ({24 24 PIN B9
BEOER) REEOER )
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3/4) CPU_FAN/SYS_FAN1/2/3/4 (& ¥ X, ks #8 FE)
e AR BB KB R EEED A 4-pin, X EEFRERR A PIRIG T, REMBEETEAE(BREAE
k), HEERRBIEFIIRE, JUEREEFREBETILTTHRRREA sEERLL IR, &
WETHFERMERGRARE, LUkB]_ EERRR TR,

SYS_FAN1
] CPU_FAN ! Etﬂ;‘ﬁﬂ o
= 2 | REREEHR
i 3 BL A R
= l 4 Bk 5 1 25 15 B L R
] [
o SYS_FAN1
D@ @

[E
IE
P — = SYS_FAN2/SYS_FAN3/SYS_FAN4
e T [ e e e

SYS_FAN2 I—' SYS_FAN4
SYS_FAN3

5) FANS5/6_PUMP (F4t W E3/7K JR$% EE)
XL RURIK R AEEE d-pino MLIBEERRIEI, REMETEHR(REENEL), BE
1 FRURIEHIThEE, TS B G EIEENE TS RE A siE AL IheL, BiUETIIE
RN RGBT, LUAE] FEERBIERE, CIRRETR AT SR SRR BRI TH AL, 1£40
G EEE R EMEE i [BIOSIEFIZE | — [Smart Fan 6] #9i%HA,

BH | E®X
1 Pt )
& 2 FE TR B R I B
e | o, 3| sl
1 4 Bk BTV AT R AR I

© SR ERAKERRIREEE, B RCPUR RE A T I AR TR, HE
BRI S BCPUKRER SR RETEML,
o XL RUE R IRREE AR B R, B R B BRIETE SR L
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6) CPU_OPT (CPUR.Fa/7k 3R 3B E)
e KB KSR IR EE 4 -pin, ILIBRERFIREIT, REMIETEAEEBRLENEME), BE
ERREEHITIRE, TEE R FHEEIEENT B XU 7 gEE ALk ThAE

B | EX
2 FE T 5 R4 D
3| HEiER T
q 4 | BRSEIHEEEE I
HEE CPU_FAN SYS_FAN1~4 FAN5~6_PUMP CPU_OPT
BABLRIH TR 2A 2A 2A 2A
BAERINE 24W 24W 24w 24W

7) LED_C (RGB LEDYT#5e8 iR EE)
It 3R EE AT AR #5050 RGB LEDXT 5 (12V/IG/R/B), x KL R 2255 (121K %), K ERHI
232m,

5 | X
[ 1 12V
% Noonn 2 |6
| 3 IR
i 4 B
@ @
° @ L)
D@ @
o )
O o apI@E

LED_C
TEWRGB LEDAT e Z L4 R , T 3 B i 44 KT i Y B IR 3R A
BOL=ARGT)EEZ/RENZE (12V), FERREES
ISR KT HEER

RGB LEDT

@ BRATHENIZHITIEE, BEREMIE W [~ RIEENT 8 | i,
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8) ARGB_V2_1/ARGB_V2_2/ARGB_V2_3 (o[45#2RGB Gen2 LED/T e iR }E FE)
1 6 47 [ W] % FE AR AE5050 T 4R F2RGB Gen2 LEDXT 7, A E3REE(5(K4F), LEDEH
256 A IEIAT o

ARGB_V2_2
:l mI!I! ﬁﬂzl]
0 ° . ZH | EX
1
3 0800] Ve
] - ARGB_V2_2
) 2 Data
_ - 3| mEW
. jooso 4| i
9 @ ARGB_V2_3/ARGB_V2_1
, === o
@ D E
D@ D
. ® Ile I§iE
== Q
0O goomEE  coobs

ARGB_V2 3 +— LepRGE V2.1 TLEERB Gen2

LED4T

BB AT4RTERGB Gen2 LEDXT R Z ILHREE , RIERHBER KT
BiREM(ED E=RRic R ERERENERN, RERRE

BB ATHRRER

& « ABELEDETRRE, BRI RETHRIERGB Genl LEDATH AT 47 FERGB Gen2
LEDKT# & Rl — M E
o RIENFBRE ESVIEEEREMYBIEXH, HEGERLBMEREE, X
FIERIZF R,

9) SATA3 4/5/6/7 (SATA 3.03& 1)
IXBESATARE O T #5SATA 3.04148, FFRTFRZA T SATA 2.0 % SATA 1.0#4&, —/NSATAHEN RBEE
#E—"SATAIZ &, RATIAHZEERAID 0, RAID 1, RAID 5 RAID 1074 &5, FIEZEHIERAID,
BEREMINEE R EES | KR,

BH | EX
1| HEHbR
7* 2 | TXP
T — || —— |1 3 TXN
q 4 | B
SATA3 5 | RXN
6 RXP
7|
Il B} SATA3 4/5/6/7

& ERIRIRR NG, 52 EMNIEZEE [BIOSTEFi%E | - [SATA Configuration] Y
A,

S -



10) M2A_CPU/M2B_CPU/M2Q_SB/M2P_SB/M2M_SB (M.2 SSD#E#E)
M.2 SSD%3AM.2 SATA SSDX:M.2 PCle SSD, RIFRITEMINZM. 2BIEFT T HZ KB M.2H5
FER A ERAIDEE 5], 182M.2 PCle SSDE A S5 EHEM.2 SATA SSDal 2 SATARE & £ [F]
MRHERET, BEEMERAD, BEEREMINE G [MEERE | 1R,

=y

M2A_CPU

M2B_CPU

o]

M2Q_SB
M2P_SB — = M2M_SB
IE
= -
e [y o [ e |
M.2 EZ-Latch Plus I
D) M2A_CPU
10 80
M2 EZ-Latch — i
Click ~
=0)) M2B_CPU
110 80
_)c@ @ M2Q_SB
110 80

E) M2P_SB ) M2M_SB
80 80

o EEHEMIESEEIERAM.2 EZ-Latch Click/M.2 EZ-Latch PlusZe3E B EIB 5 B,
M.2 EZ-Latch Click%2%% : https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/1048/M.2-EZ-Latch-Click.html
M.2 EZ-Latch PlusZ23E: https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/920/M2-latchplus.html
M.2 EZ-Latch PlusElB&: https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/921/removeM2.html
¥ ERER IR RS EN AT A R E, ERSEFRE KR BTIRRR
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© RRM2SRRFIREATEERESHRAHIM.21EH):
{5 FAZATEIM.2 SSDRY, 5S4 BER UM 2SR G EM 2R EEMEN SR A L, BT
M.2 SSDHIR %%,

Aﬁmzmm SSDRY, VI LEBAMHHOM 2530

BEBTEIM 2B H T —

TEHAM2SHE B

K T I5 BAM 2 SSDIERS M4 TN 2451,
* M2A_CPU/M2Q_SBR#EHik:
HB—.

SELAIRE £t 77 3R BIM.2 EZ-Latch ClickF30, 1§ ERBH BT,

@ EELEMOFLAIZREEM.2 SSD, 15 SR BRB0FLALEIM. 2 EZ-Latch Plus$0,

SHE=.
BIRM.2MEE S (RBEM2A_CPURGREE EH M 2B SHA MR, B¥M.2 SSDIAR
A NGEEE,

@%gﬁm%mﬁ, A A 25mmE S
PR=.

$2EM.2 SSDER AT, HM.2 SSDBZREZEF, BREAR KRS SAFHRIER, REHR
FIM.2 EZ-Latch Click-F BB BRI ERARRFLAL

-26-



© REM2BRHIRERATRRESHRAEIM.25EHE):
a fEFANEIM.2 SSDRY, IEHER R RN E W TER WL EN,
b.{E FIBATEIM.2 SSDRY, MIIESEE B FFERF1AH, BHERME TEZWLEN,

Wtk () >
F 1
1. BEFRMEIALE
BB (EE) > “ L ]

A 0 P TSR FF 2R M0 SIC T

« M2B_CPU/M2P_SB/M2M_SBZR¥E 5 ik

HB,—:

SELLIRET$t75 IR EIM2Q_SBIEEHIM.2 EZ-Latch Click$0, 45 MRS BT, HRESRE
LRIEFIM.2 SSDMME X FIESFLEIZ JF, #M.2 EZ-Latch Plus k0 i FLAI 8 o

TR

HEM.2 SSDIAS A A A NHREE, $REM.2 SSDERRETHE, $M.2 SSDFEREZE £,

PR=.
BRBHRARBSHAMRER, RERIIM.2 EZLatch Click FHIBHHHA R REZRARH
FLAL,

X EM.2FEIE AT FFHISSDZEEY:

M.2 PCle x4 SSD | M.2PCle x2 SSD | M.2 SATA SSD
M2A_CPU v v X
M2B_CPU v v X
M2Q_SB v v X
M2P_SB v v X
M2M_SB v v v
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11) F_PANEL (= # B 4% 45 EE)
VAR RIRET X, REEBE X, WY\ VIEEFBRNFX/BERFRRREIETER
KTEPTLURZE IR IR IR TSR ST S, SR RS ER M E ()R

E=N

[reimsgmaT | [Rimarse | [wivisth]

e e | e F_PANEL

PLED/PWR_LED - FBiE$57RAT:

zochA (e | EREVEN T ERGERERT SRGEESITH, HT
S0 5 FEERE; RE I NRIRET(S3/S4) R XAHL(S5)RT, M ABK,
S3/54/S5 | KR

PW-HiREF%:

ST R AT EAR A E R TR 8 . 1R AT AZEBIOSTE FF g B I iR I L 7 =K
(BEEfEMLEf [BIOSTEFIZE | - [Soft-Off by PWR-BTTN HI#ERA)o

SPEAK - B\ :

EEZEEMYAERN A BRI, RS URERIEERS SRR B RRFIIRR, EEE
B, SHE—ME,

HD - B N 1EERAT:

EEEE B LA BT A EAR TR R SIS TR AT, HRERFFIEMERHERITRI SRR,

« RES-RHFHEEFX:

ERZE RN BI A E R A E B X (Reset)i . FE R G IEHMA X EEEF AR, 7]
M TEEFREREFBIRL.

+ Cl- BRIt /Rt Mt

EREZE ARV E R IR R I KRR RS, DTN AR T B WIR. AEERIL
Ihae, BEBERIIEITHRBEIE,

° NC 351’!5}35]0

AN A IRt S ERRVETMARRE, TEGRERIEFX. REEE
FFK. BRIRIETRAT, R EMERERKT. WIE, BRILE LNES &,

-28-



12) F_AUDIO (B & & i 1E EE)

I ATE SRR ST FHD (High Definition, BARE). AT LUERRALFE AT 77 AR A B SR E
IR, ZERELERHATHERNENELRTEREYR, BRRAHWRIEMILE

EEERAEERE,

F_AUDIO

R

EX

MICL

HEMA

MICR

FER

Head Phone R

= 5 Kl

SENSE_SEND

TR

OlolNlolo|lb~lw N =

Head Phone L

o

B

@E‘E‘Mﬁ?ﬁ‘%*ﬂ%ﬁﬁ‘]ﬁﬁﬁ%ﬁi@%&#ﬂﬁﬁﬂﬁt, MEVEN T ERLEELSER

[, dfEEE S aEHIER.

13) FU3C_20G (USB Type-C®#E R RIEE, SZ#FUSB 3.2 Gen 2x2)

I HERE S 435 USB 3.2 Gen 22 & FEAT#EH —MUSB#EL,,

B | EX | EX
1 VBUS 1 VBUS
10 2 TX1+ 12 ] TX2+
3 X1- 13 | TX2-
4 | EEME 14| B
1 5 RX1+ 15 | RX2+
FUsC 206 6 RX1- 16 RX2-
| 7 VBUS 17 | Bt
8 CC1 18 | D-
9 SBU1 19 | D+
10 SBU2 20 CC2
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14) FU3A_5G (USB 3.2 Gen 1¥&E Qi RIEE)
AR 32 #5USB 3.2 Gen 1/USB 2.084&, — MEEERT A H A AUSBEE O, HEEMANE2
A~USB 3.2 Gen 1 AMY3 53 ~TATEY RER, M B R EEHMX,

B | EX EH | EX
1| VBUS N | Do
2 | SSRXI- 2 | D
FusA.56 3| SSRXI+ 13 | FEHE
R 14| SSTxo+
5 | SSTXI- 15 | ssTXe-
6 | ssTxi+ 16 | EHE
7| i 17 | SSRx2+
8 | DI- 18| SSRX2-
9 | DI+ 19 | VBUS
TRELT 20 | ZEm

15) FUSB_1/FUSB_2 (USB 2.0/M1.1#EQO ¥ R iE E)
X LSRR ST FEUSB 2,01 18018, @idUSBY RBH#R, — MREE R IUZH P~ USB#EM,, USB
RIS IR B, BB R SRR I,

i
B

EX
FRiE (5V)
FEiE (5V)
USB DX-
USB DY-
USB DX+
USB DY+
R
iR
TeHER
TERA

Ol lo|lN|o|la|lbs|lw N

o

FUSB,Z‘—I I—‘FUSBJ

HEFRUSBY RISRAT, IE SR IMMRIRX A, HESRIREBMETLR, 1%
&R USBY R HIRAYIRER o
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16) SPI_TPM (2 £ I B IR E = 1E E)
AT L HESPIA I TPM (Trusted Platform Module) %2 & INZE A& HR = 3R B2,

Bl | EX
1 Data Output
11 1 2 | BIREIY)
P I ) 3 T
q 4 TERA
5 Data Input
6 CLK
7 Chip Select
8 | Bl
9 IRQ
10 | Z/EA
SPI_TPM " ZAER
12 | RST
17) DB_SENSE (R 48 M3E EE)
IR ALE R R E G 2, SRS MM F8 N FRRR E B ThAE
Q BEH | EX

1| BER
0 2 | B

1

DB_SENSE

=N

IRE L

@ BXBERNMINAEIEEREMEE I [ FRINEEN R | - [FAN Control | B35,

& TICH, B WIS REE_ERIBRIERE R, 35 N AR L 18 EE A B A BRI 25 1
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18) F_HDMI (HDMIjg )
AR E S FEHDMIB R, SEEEIENE B RE, EENANERTEN, T3HS
1%1920x1080@30 HzBI% 43R, SERRATSHSM5 3R, RIRIGHTIE BAHIEHE BREm
BRAE, EFMMEEEONENEERE, BLMNREFES0ERTEMR,

=

F_HDMI

19) CLR_CMOS (;EB&CMOSENIEThRE £ 1)
F AL SR AT LU EARAUBIOSIE B MR &R, ERIH IR BE, RIEZEBRCMOSER
B, 1545 PR LR F 2 K & IR Y E I AR 3 SR SR $h,

:I [TEEEEEEE CI= gEg
:I a
|
% (D s —RiET
D: @D  E%: K CMOS iE
D L]
o e
® P
DQ ]
- L]
=———==|
et o=y CLR.CMOS

o EBRCMOSHEIETT, 555w 55 AR LB IR
o FFHLEEENBIOSE N I~ Tii% {8 (Load Optimized Defaults) st BTN IZ BEIEE
FEMihEiE [BIOSTEFZE | BIiiRA),

(F) REXFIEMEIKCPUME,
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20) RST (R EE )
RGEBEEHMPTLUERZRMI AR ERMEET X (Reset)iB, ERGIENMEXESR
EFFUE, TR TEEFXRKENRIRSR,

M | EX
1 | BB
2 | HEEMh

=N

REEEHHRMSTINGILE, HETE HHMINEE, BFEHEMIEE A [BIOSTE
Fi&E | — [RST (MULTIKEY) ] BYi5%BR,

21) BAT (=8:t)
R SR AR Bl 2R 5 T % IR TB IS 1 BE TR CMOSEIHE (530 : HEARBIOSIE B)Fr &I 71,
LA AR ER, SIERCMOSHIEIRE IR IES, Eit Y tE ARSI E R,

& AT AR R BR FE ith SR TE B CMOS #1172 «

1. SRR, HIKBRRIRL,

2. DR e it ARt EEFR L, SR — 24, (SIRER
IR F 2 KE & BRIt R IE 7R, EREE
BRAYEFIH)

3. BERMmEmE,

4. = ERIREHEFRFN.

o FIREAT, 15 Sk B REIRF KR BRIEL,
A o EiREMFEEREER SRR, RERNE SRR &R,
o BRLEBITERBMNARERMESH, lﬁﬁaﬁ’%m@fﬁ?&ﬁﬁfiﬁo
o RILEME, EiEEEM _ EAE®HROBRERRE L)
o BEIRTSRAYIBE MK 2t iR AL IR
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22) EC_TEMP1/EC_TEMP2 (%R £% £t R)

XS IPEERIR L, IRUERERNNIIEE

7] =g,

:I =

]

]

]

Elj@ R I :

o Eﬂlﬂm O
] L)

I NN
. ® Ik I
= Q
= - o
O = oow[DEE o e | |

ié—' EC_TEMP2

EC_TEMP1

1 (13

Bl | EX
1 SENSOR IN
2 | B
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$=KE BIOSEFIXE

BIOS (Basic Input and Output System, E AN H R %) ZHER LHCMOSTE R, iERERGEE
TREFIEENIEESE, TEIEE AT B NIRX(POST, Power-On Self-Test), REFERFIZE
ERHENRIERSEZ, BIOSESTBIOSIRERF, AP KBERBITRERASH, FHMK
EETESRBUTH ERIThEE,

FFHECMOSEIHRFTERIFE ST IR _ERY4BFE AR, EI SR GRRX AN, XEHEHFS
BK, HTRBABRIEN, REERIZIUXEITELIRE,

HEHENBIOSKERRF, BIRFEE, BIOSTE#{TPOSTHY, 2 T <Delete>§2{E Al it \BIOSi& &
EFEEE,

LHIZEEEHBIOS, ATLME A= HIBIOSE#77i%: Q-FlashzQ-Flash Plus,
* Q-Flash ;EAT7EBIOSIZ B2 F W E HBIOSHIE M, L AP ARTHNBRER S, SAATLIERR
B ek & #4BIOS,
* Q-Flash PlustR 15T R G KH(SSEHAER )RS TEHMBIOS, @il EEEREHOMUA,
2 TQ-Flash PlusiZBI S BRI H HNBIRIEE
ETHEQ-FlashX%Q-Flash Plustyi¥ 4R {E AT i%, IEE R E MG E 8 [ F~FINEET 4R ] - [BIOSE
HAENR IR,

o EHBIOSHEBENMNE, tNRIE(ERAERTRANBIOSEFEE, RINBIWERE
A EEEFHBIOS, IFEHBIOS, B/VDEIHAT, LUE BN Y AIRIETMIE K R SR,
o BMNABWIEHETEBIOSKEERFIIZEME, AAREEIER RFEARBENE
ERAFHANER, INREILEHIRERRENRESATHLE, iHiXEFEBRCMOS
R EEHIE, BBIOSIEERE ZH FiLE,
- BEMCMOSIZEE, E5EE "% - [Mith ] 5 [CLR_CMOS$TH ] Byt B, SR
ZMuE i [BIOSTEFIZE | - [Load Optimized Defaults| Bi5 R,

o EEREMBEAEIFRHBIOS BFEERH,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/1091/intel800-bios.html
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FFHLEE:

BiRFRE, BB THFFHLLogoE &:

(4

AORUS

DEL : BIOS SETUP\Q-FLASH F12 : BOOTMENU  END : Q-FLASH IheesE

TheE R iR A
<DEL>; BIOS SETUP\Q-FLASH
2 <Delete> §#3# A\ BIOS & B2 FEEHE, siEiT BIOS i EFRFFi#t N\ Q-Flash,

<F12>; BOOT MENU
Boot Menu IhBELLIEARFEH N BIOS KB FHMAIZEMEFNILE, A <1 >F <>
IEEEEAREFIRILE, SR <Enter> I\, RESEEHMMEERNIE &,
AR EERAMEIRERERTZRFN. EFFAIERENSUE BIOS RERF
MBI FHLIR 7 B AE.

<END>: Q-FLASH
2 <End> BILIERFHN BIOS K B FHAEEIEH N Q-Flash,
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FHUE RRRERGREDERF
41 BRERZERE

SERBIOSHIRER, BRUFRRERIER S

BERERERERSGEUERIER L, FE% I ntel® RST VMD ControllerdRZhi2FF, 55 %
THSE
THR—

BEHEML, #EZRFHRBSHM®T, £ [ ZF5 TH THR\SATARAID/AHCI ] WA T
#kIntel SATA Preinstall driver?2 5, S EMBRIEHEFEHIFIUE,

TR
HIRMERGEHNXEFNHBITZRRERENS R, SBARIEFHNETH R, 5k
BIE]

TR=:

HEEFEUE, FENRSEFIERESKE, SHATERNEE/FEESE [ IntelRSTVMD Controller |
BHEFIHE [ T—% | BANRENRHEF. THE, BRERERZNRE,

| & o Vindows =R

VEsassk BRTESnEERH)

ERRER )
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4-2 BHPEFRER

BERGRERRE, EREA MRSHIIEEEEZEEITGIGABYTE Control Center (GCC, #
EEHRO) THHARERDEFRNETERFEIEE, 5% [ R | B 1TRE, (BEH
ik [BIOSTEFFi% & | H [Settings\IO Ports\Gigabyte Utilities Downloader Configuration\Gigabyte Utilities
Downloader | A% & 4 [Enabled] ).

HER B

LA R ERE [EULA (A FREUHR) | 15 B H TR, 4% [Accept | 23EGIGABYTE Control Center
(GCC)o 7EGIGABYTE CONTROL CENTERFEER AL BEREHEHEFRITERERFE, & T
[R%E | SERAATHITREE,

amEs

@ R, ESLWARGDERE TR,
o BERENHEAESHRENA,
https://lwww.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/1089/intel800-app.html

o EEREMMEHE SHEEMERIFIRIA,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/351/faq.html
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FHE MR
51 ok

RAID{E %:
RAID 0 RAID 1 RAID 5 RAID 10
EEHE 22 2 23 4
5E WENEEEE | sop . | (EEBE-)EE | (EEMAL) TR
BER Mogg | CEEMER | T iwms | giwEs
LY$EThEE No Yes Yes Yes
EALES:

IR 37 #ERAID 0, RAID 1. RAID 5% RAID 10, ¥ w2 RS BTE KR E R IEZETEMNER
HE,

SATARE#£8(SSD, AixE_HEERERE, i5EAERRSRERRENEL,

Windows IR GRIRENSE,

AT_E Y EE Ao

Uﬁo

@%Tz%‘éﬂ‘l%M.Z PCle SSD, Lis5HEM.2 SATA SSD=f & SATARE %tk [F] 44 1 #4 & b5
5,

o BEREMBEAEFRHRADEE R,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/1090/intel800-raid.html
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52 YEITSHKEBiIRA

— Il

K5 L

10 PEI Core is started.

1 Pre-memory CPU initialization is started.

12~14 Reserved

15 Pre-memory North-Bridge initialization is started.
16~18 Reserved

19 Pre-memory South-Bridge initialization is started.
1A~2A Reserved.

2B~2F Memory initialization.

31 Memory installed.

32~36 CPU PEl initialization.

37~3A |OH PEl initialization.

3B~3E PCH PEl initialization.

3F~4F Reserved

60 DXE Core is started.

61 NVRAM initialization

62 Installation of the PCH runtime services.

63~67 CPU DXE initialization is started.

68 PClI host bridge initialization is started.

69 |OH DXE initialization.

6A |IOH SMM initialization.

6B~6F Reserved.

70 PCH DXE initialization.

7 PCH SMM initialization.

72 PCH devices initialization.

73~77 PCH DXE initialization (PCH module specific).
78 ACPI Core initialization.

79 CSM initialization is started.

TA~TF Reserved for AMI use.

80~8F Reserved for OEM use (OEM DXE initialization codes).
90 Phase transfer to BDS (Boot Device Selection) from DXE.
N Issue event to connect drivers.
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K5 L

92 PCI Bus initialization is started.

93 PCI Bus hot plug initialization.

94 PCI Bus enumeration for detecting how many resources are requested.
95 Check PCI device requested resources.

96 Assign PCI device resources.

97 Console Output devices connect (ex. Monitor is lighted).
98 Console input devices connect (ex. PS2/USB keyboard/mouse are activated).
99 Super |0 initialization.

9A USB initialization is started.

9B Issue reset during USB initialization process.

9C Detect and install all currently connected USB devices.
9D Activated all currently connected USB devices.

9E~9F Reserved.

A0 IDE initialization is started.

Al Issue reset during IDE initialization process.

A2 Detect and install all currently connected IDE devices.
A3 Activated all currently connected IDE devices.

Ad SCSl initialization is started.

A5 Issue reset during SCSl initialization process.

A6 Detect and install all currently connected SCSI devices.
A7 Activated all currently connected SCSI devices.

A8 Verify password if needed.

A9 BIOS Setup is started.

AA Reserved.

AB Wait user command in BIOS Setup.

AC Reserved.

AD Issue Ready To Boot event for OS Boot.

AE Boot to Legacy OS.

AF Exit Boot Services.

BO Runtime AP installation begins.

B1 Runtime AP installation ends.

B2 Legacy Option ROM initialization.

B3 System reset if needed.

S -



i8]

L

B4 USB device hot plug-in.

B5 PCI device hot plug.

B6 Clean-up of NVRAM.

B7 Reconfigure NVRAM settings.

B8~BF Reserved.

C0~CF Reserved.

S3 R

K3 HEA

EO S3 Resume is stared (called from DXE IPL).

E1 Fill boot script data for S3 resume.

E2 Initializes VGA for S3 resume.

E3 0S8 S3 wake vector call.

b0

K5 e

FO Recovery mode will be triggered due to invalid firmware volume detection.
F1 Recovery mode will be triggered by user decision.
F2 Recovery is started.

F3 Recovery firmware image is found.

F4 Recovery firmware image is loaded.

F5~F7 Reserved for future AMI progress codes.

fHik

I3 ] e

50~55 Memory initialization error occurs.

56 Invalid CPU type or speed.

57 CPU mismatch

58 CPU self test failed or possible CPU cache error.
59 CPU micro-code is not found or micro-code update is failed.
5A Internal CPU error.

5B Reset PPI is failed.

5C~5F Reserved.

DO CPU initialization error.

D1 |OH initialization error.
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D2 PCH initialization error.

D3 Some of the Architectural Protocols are not available
D4 PCl resource allocation error. Out of Resources.
D5 No Space for Legacy Option ROM initialization.
D6 No Console Output Devices are found.

D7 No Console Input Devices are found.

D8 Itis an invalid password.

D9~DA Can't load Boot Option.

DB Flash update is failed.

DC Reset protocol is failed.

DE~DF Reserved.

E8 S3 resume is failed

E9 S3 Resume PPl is not found.

EA S3 Resume Boot Script is invalid.

EB S3 08 Wake call is failed.

EC~EF Reserved.

F8 Recovery PPl is invalid.

F9 Recovery capsule is not found.

FA Invalid recovery capsule.

FB~FF Reserved.
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Regulatory Notices

United States of America, Federal Communications Commission Statement

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity
47 CFR § 2.1077 Compliance Information

Product Name: Motherboard
Trade Name: GIGABYTE
Model Number: Z890 A ELITE X ICE

Responsible Party — U.S. Contact Information: G.B.T. Inc.
Address: 17358 Railroad street, City Of Industry, CA91748
Tel.: 1-626-854-9338

Internet contact information: https://www.gigabyte.com

FCC Compliance Statement:

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules, Subpart B, Unintentional Radiators.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2)
this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

The FCC with its action in ET Docket 96-8 has adopted a safety standard for human exposure to radio frequency (RF) electromagnetic energy emitted
by FCC certified equipment. The Intel PRO/Wireless 5000 LAN products meet the Human Exposure limits found in OET Bulletin 65, 2001, and ANSI/
IEEE C95.1, 1992. Proper operation of this radio according to the instructions found in this manual will result in exposure substantially below the FCC's
recommended limits.

The following safety precautions should be observed:
« Do not touch or move antenna while the unit is transmitting or receiving.
« Do not hold any component containing the radio such that the antenna is very close or touching any exposed parts of the body, especially the face

or eyes, while transmitting.

« Do not operate the radio or attempt to transmit data unless the antenna is connected; if not, the radio may be damaged.

« Use in specific environments:

The use of wireless devices in hazardous locations is limited by the constraints posed by the safety directors of such environments.
The use of wireless devices on airplanes is governed by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).
The use of wireless devices in hospitals is restricted to the limits set forth by each hospital.

Antenna use:

In order to comply with FCC RF exposure limits, low gain integrated
antennas should be located at a minimum distance of 7.9 inches (20 cm)
or more from the body of all persons.

Explosive Device Proximity Warning

Warning: Do not operate a portable transmitter (such as a wireless network
device) near unshielded blasting caps or in an explosive environment
unless the device has been modified to be qualified for such use.

Antenna Warning
The wireless adapter is not designed for use with high-gain antennas.

Use On Aircraft Caution

Caution: Regulations of the FCC and FAA prohibit airborne operation of
radio-frequency wireless devices because their signals could interfere with
critical aircraft instruments.

Other Wireless Devices

Safety Notices for Other Devices in the Wireless Network: Refer to the
documentation supplied with wireless Ethernet adapters or other devices
in the wireless network.

Canada, Canada-Industry Notice:

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS
standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that
may cause undesired operation of the device.

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes Canada d'Industrie de RSS
permis-exempt. L'utilisation est assujetti aux deux conditions suivantes:
(1) le dispositif ne doit pas produire de brouillage préjudiciable, et

(2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage regu, y compris un brouillage
susceptible de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Caution: When using IEEE 802.11a wireless LAN, this product is restricted
to indoor use due to its operation in the 5.15-to 5.25-GHz frequency
range. Industry Canada requires this product to be used indoors for the
frequency range of 5.15 GHz to 5.25 GHz to reduce the potential for
harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems. High power
radar is allocated as the primary user of the 5.25-to 5.35-GHz and 5.65 to
5.85-GHz bands. These radar stations can cause interference with and/or

damage to this device. The maximum allowed antenna gain for use with
this device is 6dBi in order tocomply with the E.I.R.P limit for the 5.25-to
5.35and 5.725 to 5.85 GHz frequency range in point-to-point operation. To
comply with RF exposure requirements all antennas should be located ata
minimum distance of 20cm, or the minimum separation distance allowed
by the module approval, from the body of all persons.

Attention: ['utilisation d'un réseau sans fil IEEE802.11a est restreinte &
une utilisation en intérieur a cause du fonctionnement dansla bande de
fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz. Industry Canada requiert que ce produit soit
utilisé al'intérieur des batiments pour la bande de fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz
afin de réduire les possibilités d'interférences nuisibles aux canaux
co-existants des systemes de transmission satellites. Les radars de
puissances ont fait I'objet d'une allocation primaire de fréquences dans
les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.65-5.85 GHz. Ces stations radar peuvent
créer des interférences avec ce produit et/ou lui étre nuisible. Le gain
d'antenne maximum permissible pour une utilisation avec ce produit
est de 6 dBi afin d'étre conforme aux limites de puissance isotropique
rayonnée équivalente (P.|.R.E.) applicable dans les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz
et 5.725-5.85 GHz en fonctionnement point-a-point. Pour se conformer aux
conditions d'exposition de RF toutes les antennes devraient étre localisées
a une distance minimum de 20 cm, ou la distance de séparation minimum
permise par I'approbation du module, du corps de toutes les personnes.

Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only operate
using an antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain approved for
the transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential radio interference
to other users, the antenna type and its gain should be chosen so that
the equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is not more than that
necessary for successful communication.

Conformément & la réglementation d'Industrie Canada, le présent émetteur
radio peut fonctionner avec une antenne d'un type et d'un gain maximal
(ou inférieur) approuvé pour I'émetteur par Industrie Canada. Dans le
but de réduire les risques de brouillage radio électrique a l'intention des
autres utilisateurs, il faut choisir le type d'antenne et son gain de sorte
que la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente (p.i.r.e.) ne dépasse pas
Iintensité nécessaire & 'établissement d'une communication satisfaisante.
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European Union (EU) CE Declaration of Conformity

This device complies with the following directives: Electromagnetic
Compatibility Directive 2014/30/EU, Low-voltage Directive 2014/35/EU,
Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU, ErP Directive 2009/125/EC, RoHS
directive (recast) 2011/65/EU & the 2015/863 Statement.

This product has been tested and found to comply with all essential
requirements of the Directives.

European Union (EU) RoHS (recast) Directive 2011/65/EU & the
European Commission Delegated Directive (EU) 2015/863 Statement
GIGABYTE products have not intended to add and safe from hazardous
substances (Cd, Pb, Hg, Cr+6, PBDE, PBB, DEHP, BBP, DBP and DIBP).
The parts and components have been carefully selected to meet RoHS
requirement. Moreover, we at GIGABYTE are continuing our efforts to
develop products that do not use internationally banned toxic chemicals.

European Union (EU) Community Waste Electrical & Electronic
Equipment (WEEE) Directive Statement

GIGABYTE will fulfill the national laws as interpreted from the 2012/19/
EU WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) (recast) directive.
The WEEE Directive specifies the treatment, collection, recycling and
disposal of electric and electronic devices and their components. Under
the Directive, used equipment must be marked, collected separately, and
disposed of properly.

WEEE Symbol Statement
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its
packaging, which indicates that this product must not be
disposed of with other waste. Instead, the device should be
taken to the waste collection centers for activation of the
mmmmm  ireatment, collection, recycling and disposal procedure.
For more information about where you can drop off your waste equipment
for recycling, please contact your local government office, your household
waste disposal service or where you purchased the product for details of
environmentally safe recycling.

Battery Information o )
European Union—Disposal and recycling information

GIGABYTE Recycling Program (available in some regions)

This symbol indicates that this product and/or battery should not be
disposed of with household waste. You must use the public collection
system to return, recycle, or treat them in compliance with the local
regulations.

End of Life Directives-Recycling
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its packaging,
® which indicates that this product must not be disposed of with
other waste. Instead, the device should be taken to the waste
collection centers for activation of the treatment, collection,
recycling and disposal procedure.

Déclaration de Conformité aux Di de I'Union europé (UE)
Cet appareil portant la marque CE est conforme aux directives de I'UE
suivantes: directive Compatibilité Electromagnétique 2014/30/UE, directive
Basse Tension 2014/35/UE, directive équipements radioélectriques
2014/53/UE, la directive RoHS 11 2011/65/UE & la déclaration 2015/863.
La conformité a ces directives est évaluée sur la base des normes
européennes harmonisées applicables.

European Union (EU) CE-Konformitétserklarung

Dieses Produkte mit CE-Kennzeichnung erfiillen folgenden EU-Richtlinien:
EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU, Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2014/35/EU,
Funkanlagen Richtlinie 2014/53/EU, RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU erfiillt
und die 2015/863 Erklarung.

Die Konformitat mit diesen Richtlinien wird unter Verwendung der
entsprechenden Standards zurEuropaischen Normierung beurteilt.

CE declaragao de conformidade

Este produto com a marcagéo CE estdo em conformidade com das
seguintes Diretivas UE: Diretiva Baixa Tens&o 2014/35/EU; Diretiva
CEM 2014/30/EU; Diretiva RSP 2011/65/UE e a declaragéo 2015/863.
A conformidade com estas diretivas é verificada utilizando as normas
europeias harmonizadas.

CE Declaracion de conformidad

Este producto que llevan la marca CE cumplen con las siguientes
Directivas de la Union Europea: Directiva EMC 2014/30/EU, Directiva de
bajo voltaje 2014/35/EU, Directiva de equipamentos de radio 2014/53/EU,
Directiva RoHS 2011/65/EU y la Declaracion 2015/863.

El cumplimiento de estas directivas se evalia mediante las normas
europeas armonizadas.

CE Dichiarazione di conformita

| prodotti con il marchio CE sono conformi con una o pit delle seguenti
Direttive UE, come applicabile: Direttiva EMC 2014/30/UE, Direttiva sulla
bassa tensione 2014/35/UE, Direttiva di apparecchiature radio 2014/53/
UE, Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/EU e Dichiarazione 2015/863.

La conformita con tali direttive viene valutata utilizzando gli Standard
europei armonizzati applicabili.

D ja zgodnosci UE Unii Europejskiej

Urzadzenie jest zgodne z nastepujacymi dyrektywami: Dyrektywa
kompatybilnoéci elektromagnetycznej 2014/30/UE, Dyrektywa
niskonapieciowej 2014/35/UE, Dyrektywa urzadzen radiowych 2014/53/
UE, Dyrektywa RoHS 2011/65/UE i dyrektywa2015/863.

Niniejsze urzadzenie zostato poddane testom i stwierdzono jego zgodno$¢
z wymaganiami dyrektywy.

ES ProhlaSeni o shodé

Toto zafizeni spliiuje pozadavky Smérice o Elektromagnetické
kompatibilité¢ 2014/30/EU, Smérnice o Nizkém napéti 2014/35/EU,
Smémice o radiovych zafizenich 2014/53/EU, Smérnice RoHS 2011/65/
EU a 2015/863.

Tento produkt byl testovan a bylo shledano, ze spliiuje véechny zakladni
pozadavky smérnic.

EK megfeleléségi nyilatkozata

A termék megfelelnek az alabbi irdnyelvek és szabvanyok
kévetelményeinek, azok a kidllitasidépontjaban érvényes, aktualis
véltozataban: EMC iranyelv 2014/30/EU, Kisfesziiltsegli villamos
berendezésekre vonatkozo iranyelv 2014/35/EU, radiéberendezések
iranyelv 2014/53/EU, RoHS iranyelv 2011/65/EU és 2015/863.

AnAwon ouppopewong EE

Eival o€ ouppopewan pe Tig dlatagels Twy Tapakdtw Odnyiwv
g Eupwmaikng Koivomntag: Odnyia 2014/30/EE oxetika pe v
nAektpopayvnTikiy aupBarétnra, Oodnyia xaunAr téon 2014/35/EU,
Odnyia 2014/53/EE o¢ padioefomAiopd, Odnyia RoHS 2011/65/EE
kai 2015/863.

H ouppépewaon pe autég Tig odnyieg agioAoyeital xpnaipoTrolwvTag Ta
10XUOVTQl EVAPUOVITPEVA EUPWTTCIKE TTPOTUTTCL

+ INGESTION HAZARD: This product contains a button cell or
coin battery.

+ DEATH or serious injury can occur if ingested.

+ Aswallowed button cell or coin battery can cause Internal
Chemical Burns in as little as 2 hours.

+ KEEP new and used batteries OUT OF REACH of CHILDREN

+ Seek immediate medical attention if a battery is suspected to
be swallowed or inserted inside any part of the body.

- Battery type: CR2032, voltage rating: +3VDC.

- Non-rechargeable batteries are not to be recharged.

- Remove and immediately recycle or dispose of used batteries, batteries
from equipment not used for an extended period of time according to local
regulations and keep away from children. Do NOT dispose of batteries in
household trash or incinerate.

- Even used batteries may cause severe injury or death.

- Donotforce discharge, recharge, disassemble, heatabove (manufacturer's
specified temperature rating) orincinerate. Doing so may resultininjury due
to venting, leakage or explosion resulting in chemical burns.

- For treatment information, call a local poison control center.

- The product contains non-replaceable batteries.
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European Community Directive R&TTE Directive Compliance Statement:
This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU.
The |IEEE 802.11 wireless LAN 5.15 GHz-5.35 GHz and/or Wi-Fi 6E Low Power Indoor 5.945 GHz-6.425 GHz (or 5.925 GHz-6.425 GHz in UK)
frequency bands are restricted for indoor use only in all countries listed in the matrix below.

AT | BE | BG | CH | CY | CZ | DE
DK | EE | EL | ES FI FR | HR
c € Q HU IE 1S IT Ll LT | W
LV | MT | NL [ PL | PT | RO | SE
Bl SK | TR
UK The Radio Equi t Reg! 2017 Stat t

This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Regulations 2017.
The IEEE 802.11 wireless LAN 5.15 GHz-5.35 GHz and/or Wi-Fi 6E Low Power Indoor 5.925 GHz-6.425 GHz frequency bands are restricted for

indoor use only.

g

NCC Wireless Statements / fE4% 5%
DR R M B A

UK

BEEMA

(1) HUSEREH ARG - IR - A E] - pRRelil s Al B R RT3 et
%@Ezlﬁut RRERE T’bﬁa‘%ﬁ*fﬁﬂ%?f‘*??@ﬂ%ﬁnﬁé)&?ﬁ RIS REIRA TSR LJLEHHH% ’ ﬂTEﬂZ
e » PR S HARUE (R IS o RYPRESASM AR Z &4
EERCTE - %Hﬂ%&’ﬁaﬁﬂﬂi%ﬁﬁ st 2 -
) FEREGR BT ’\%EZ}ﬁf’E

Korea KCC NCC Wireless Statement:

5,25GHz - 5,35 GHz i 2 At83te 2 IL|Ct.

M YR = UM AFESIES HSHE
Japan Wireless Statement:
5.15 GHz 7 ~ 5.35 GHz 7 & 6GHz LPI & : BERDHDEM,

Wireless module approvals:
To identify your Motherboard version or revision number, look for "REV: X.X" printed on the PCB on the top left comer of the Motherboard. For

example, "REV:1.0" means the revision of the motherboard is 1.0.

Wireless module manufacturer, model name:
MediaTek Inc. MT7925B22M

Motherboard revision no.:
7890 AORUS ELITE X ICE rev. 1.0

7890 AORUS ELITE X ICE rev. 1.1

Realtek Semiconductor Corp. RTL8922AE

Approvals for wireless module MT7925B22M:

17597-23-08766

China CMIIT:
CMIIT ID: 2023AJ12555(M)

5GHz (W52,W53) & 6GHz (LPI): BARRTE
5GHz band (W52,W53) & 6GHz (LPI):
indoor use only

R-C-MD6-MT7925822M
1.412%: MediaTek Inc.
1258220

Approvals for wireless module RTL8922AE:

023109
MediaTek Inc./China

United States FCC: Europe: Oman TRA: Ukraine:
FCCID: RAS-MT7925822M Applicant number: D100428 @
Canada ISED: Approval no.: TRA/TA-R/16515/23
IC: 7542A-MT7925822M 8 UATR032

‘Australia ACMA: India WPC: Pakistan PTA:

T et At LI Approved by PTA (( CCAI23Y10100T7

pan FEHH: 9.688/2023
Brazil: [R] 020-230243 South Korea NRRA: United Klngdom
D230064020

CF'I

United States FCC: Europe: Pakistan PTA: South Korea NRRA:
FCC ID: TX2-RTL8922AE c € Approved by PTA E

Canada ISED: . R-C-RTK-RTL8922AE
C: 6317A-RTLB9Z2AE TAC no.: 9.1170/2023

‘Australia ACMA: India Wi Serbia:

PC:
ETA-SD-20231211113
Japan 4754

Brazil:

ANATEL
04725-24-04076

[T] p230109020
[R] 020230387
&£ ‘JWSZ/SSIKE!H%%@KT?
& DFFa]

China CMIIT:
CMIIT ID: 2023AJ17867(M)

Al Ehic 39)
&) GGHz\;EMﬂm&tt

11005 23

«( CCAI23Y10120T0

Singapore IMDA:

United ngdum

CFI
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China RoHS Compliance Statement

FE (EFBRFEFraEBLEEERG) RTFHIREA

AT EFAZ RGP, YAPABREELREREGLLR, HETEREFBEFHEF~RELK
ARIEEKEEEM, BHZA L EHESIAR B B R R A BT Bl AL

TR 4 PR
Environment-friendly use period

n WARRIEHR(H5), RFRSERESANEENRTSEEMBRE, BFESRM
109 resemzssesrafanFEenmEsRaT AL, WrbmmBREOER,

FaPHEURNEHRAE:
BEUR
AR

A & & Fayi:] SREE SR FRE

(Pb) (Hg) (Cd) (cr) (PBB) (PBDE)
EN Rl FE B 1R o o o o o o
LR KU x ¢} ¢} o o o
SR REMEHEH x ¢} ¢} e} o o
HEHERR x o o o o o
W F TR x o o ¢} o o
SNBSSk O R 2kt x o ¢} ¢} o o
RiEERE o o o o o o
BhIGH, #OATE, REREME o o o o o o

RRAGIRYRE SUT 11364 BIME Lo

O: FRZAENREZEHTA BB E R i & BH97E GBIT 26572 MIEMMREERIUT,
x: FRZAEYREDSEZBENE RPN & BB GB/T 26572 MEMREER,
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BERERERESRRERIEF

FEMRR, RS REREERE N ER R, EERE—— AR, EHEE,
ATHREEBRAZARENRAGRBNTEERR SR, BEENIRENR~REINER
EAREBRIEFHIRAFZERFULIEA,

%%ﬁfszﬁ%ﬂﬁiwﬁ;ﬁﬂ-ﬁ;ﬁHﬂizuT
HEMBENERFREPEAREMEREN(FELERAX) AT HPERBEEGRAT 2 ZH,

2. HEREAERmREPEAREMEERN (FE28RAMEK ) REIERERSE, WSMIER
RIEZNE, MIRE FE M EIFE I (R IEHT

3. HEFIHRERRZERFRERIEFVEATEFEARENEENFESHEAHX)ETEEEREN
IR EER= Mo

4. WRE\PEAREMEDBLEREEERREEEME(SER), APEEREEER~RLiEd, HE
WA= RHI TIIER, HERBEARBRENS:

B AR IEHARAY;

KiIFERIERFMAOERER. 40, RETERIRTHY;

EEKEN. BITAIE ., BIET LIS K= RIRTH;

EARZEEINERNE G BB i K = RIRRR;

JEIEFRIME SIS A FE B E AR RI R, BB, 55, Sk, BT EE =S,

AN A& IR, 10: EDRIEEBRARIE R, T, LR XIET. CPUBIEERIFE;

BERFT R A A Z AR A LS RARERAG;

BREF=RIERDR;

RS S B R SR B T A A S S EARE R A R ;

USSR g o B, SMATEEE. BFEE. USBEO. M OHEE S ER 4K i E R IE 23 Fis

B EARIRERAT

5. HRINFREAZERSES
A REAEREAREERE R ERB SN, fTSEEE &R 5 E 7 Mikhttps://www.gigabyte.cn/

THRARPFHIKBEAAR,
B. AR ITH Rl EAR4005 AR AR %5 £ £:400-820-9608, ARZZHTIE]: EHI—ZFIE#IF9:00-18:005%
ETERAR, (FHERBA0ERFARREELBREEREBENTEPERBRERATNEL)

6. ﬁ;‘?—I*ﬁanLf‘“ﬁﬁghg
LHNE R E AN E TR RE TEGESERERS, EXEiESLENERERNE
7= @A S, BIOSKRA, EEMEGE R, $ANSEARERR, FEREIREMEBTHEE
InAER R I A F BT R R R L

B. WMMEEEHEEEIERIENRESEEXATHERENRETEE, BHBL MRS, EHRELHES
BB 4R 5551

C. F=RiXgm, BRI 8EFRSEMEEHE (INKE. ERE) 63, FEERFMECPUR
PE, UREERPEERT, MEERSEALSEIEERE £, HERBERRBMEE,
FﬁFunB’JﬁM R REEMNENREREEEN,

HIERRERRSERN Y RARR FMERWIEIE,

FRERIEFSRAMEZEEINETHEL,

HiIERAERRE TR RAZE RS RNt HE,

HEMEEXRELATFITEERRARBM (FEFNEERSERERIEF) 18, K. S8R ERENET

BF, HTFRERREAME EASREH,

CTIOMMOO®>

S © e~

o

ZHEENE BERRNE

GIGABYTE"

www.gigabyte.cn |




© BARBRSBEEEA

HARRSE T 400-820-9608

fR&EE: 28—~ 28A: 9:00~18:00 GEET /RAKRS)
AR BEWMEIRS: https:/esupport.gigabyte.com

FEEAMIL: hitps://www.gigabyte.cn/

. BEHEHRSZER (GIGABYTE eSupport)
HIEERASIER AR (LR H15)HE X B, YD ZE https:/lesupport.gigabyte.com ifia],
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